

No. 25-5

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET
AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL OTRO LADO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 17, 2026 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. As Its History Demonstrates, the Presump- tion Against Extraterritoriality Is Primarily Concerned with Ensuring that Statutes Do Not Reach Beyond the Authority of the United States.	5
II. The Presumption Has No Role to Play When Sections 1158 and 1225 Are Applied to Ac- tivities over Which the United States Has Authority and Control.....	16
III. Applying Sections 1158 and 1225 to Offi- cials Encountering Asylum-Seekers at Ports of Entry Is Consistent with the Text and History of those Provisions.	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.,</i> 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	11
<i>The Antelope,</i> 23 U.S. 66 (1825)	10
<i>The Apollon,</i> 22 U.S. 362 (1824)	5, 10, 18, 26
<i>Brown v. Duchesne,</i> 60 U.S. 183 (1856)	6, 7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	14
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &</i> <i>Carbon Corp.,</i> 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	11
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo,</i> 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	11, 12, 14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	11, 15
<i>Hudson v. Guestier,</i> 10 U.S. 281 (1810)	3, 7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	16
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	18
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	5, 16
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	5
<i>Old Dominion S.S. Co. v. Gilmore</i> , 207 U.S. 398 (1907)	11
<i>Palmer v. United States</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	7, 8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	13, 14, 17
<i>RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cnty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	2, 15, 22
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. 241 (1808)	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	4, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922)	12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820)	3, 8, 9, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Klintock</i> , 18 U.S. 144 (1820)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	9
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948)	13
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 599 U.S. 533 (2023)	16
<u>Statutes and Legislative Material</u>	
<i>Amendment of the Regulatory Definition of Arriving Alien</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 19382 (1998)	17, 18, 26
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112 (1790)	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 77, 3 Stat. 510	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 1.1	17, 18
8 C.F.R. § 1.2	26
8 C.F.R. § 108	23
19 C.F.R. § 100.1 (1995 ed.)	17
19 C.F.R. § 101.1	17
126 Cong. Rec.	23, 24
45 Fed. Reg. 37392	24
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608.....	23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469.....	19, 25, 26
<i>Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (1997).....	26
9 Immigration Law Service 2d (1996).....	18
Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	19, 24
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	1, 19
S. Exec. Journal, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 448 (1968)	19
Staff of H. Subcomm. Immig., Citizenship, & Int'l L., 94th Cong., Report on Haitian Emigration (Comm. Print 1976)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	2, 4, 16-22, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	1, 2, 17, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1253.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1284 (1995 ed.).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1285 (1995 ed.).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1286 (1995 ed.).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	13
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Anthony J. Colangelo, <i>A Unified Approach to Extraterritoriality</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1019 (2011)	4, 6-9
Justice Department Considering Summary Exclusion Bill, 69 Interpreter Releases (No. 8) (1992)	25
David A. Martin, <i>Two Cheers for Expedited Removal in the New Immigration Laws</i> , 40 Va. J. Int'l L. 673 (2000).....	25
<i>Matter of Dejong</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 552 (B.I.A. 1978).....	18
<i>Matter of Pierre</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1973).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Senate Committee Approves Important Exclusion Bill</i> , 71 Interpreter Releases 1053 (1994)	25
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834).....	6
Henry Wheaton, <i>Elements of International Law</i> (George Grafton Wilson ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1936) (1866)	10
G. Edward White, <i>The Marshall Court and International Law: The Piracy Cases</i> , 83 Am. J. In'tl L. 727 (1989)	8
